Voltage Reference Overview
Shunt and Series References for Any Application
2013ti.com/vref
Tempco
0.05 to 20 ppm/°C
Tempco
50 to 100 ppm/°C
Tempco

adj: adjustable
value in voltage
VREF Orderable Part Number Decoder
Output Voltage
Temp Drift
ppm/°C Initial Accuracy Part Number Adjustable 1.2 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.3 4.0 5.0 8.2 10
Temp
Range
Package
Option
10 0.05 LM4030 A •  • 0 up to 85
3SOT-23,
5SOT-23
20 0.05 0.1 LM4030 A/B •  • Q
30   0.15   LM4030 C    •  •    Q
20    1.0 2.0 LM2/385/B*  •       C/I TSSOP, SOP,
SDIC-8,
TO-92
30 1.0 2.0 LM1/2/385 BX* Up to 5.3V • • I/C/M
50 1.0 2.0 LM1/2/385 BY* Up to 5.3V • • I/C/M
30/50  0.2  REF1112  •        C/I
3SOT-23
50 0.1 0.2 0.5  LM4050/1 A/B/C  • • •  • • • • I/Q
50 0.1 0.2 0.5 TL4050/1 A/B/C Up to 10V • •  • • • I/Q 3/5SOT-23**
50   0.4 1.0 2.2 LM431 C/B/A Up to 36V   •      I/Q 3SOT-23
50   0.5 1.0 2.0 TL431 A/B Up to 36V  •  C/I 3/5SOT-23**
100 0.1 0.2  LM4040 A/B*   • • • • • • • I
3SOT-23,
SC-70,
TO-92
100   0.5 LM4040 C*   • • • • • • • I/Q
100 0.1 0.2 LM4041 A/B Up to 15V • I
100 0.5 LM4041 C* Up to 15V • I/Q
129  0.5 LMV431B  Up to 30V • I/C
3/5SOT-23
129  1.0 LMV431A Up to 30V • I/C
129  1.5 LMV431 Up to 30V • I/C
150 1.0 2.0 LM1/2/385 B* Up to 5.3V •  • I/C/M
150   1.0 2.0 LM4040 D/E*   • • • • • • • I/Q
3/5SOT-23,
TO-92
150 1.0 2.0 LM4041 D/E* Up to 15V • I/Q
150  0.5 TLV431B Up to 6V • I/C/Q
150  1.0 TLV431A Up to 6V • I/C/Q
150  1.5 TLV431 Up to 6V • I/C/Q
Voltage Reference Selection Guide
With more than 40 years of supply history, Texas Instruments is the premier volume supplier of voltage references. TI’s
broad portfolio features low temperature coefficient, precise initial accuracy, low noise, and excellent long term stability
performance. Series and shunt references support a wide variety of applications, including high-precision references for
data converters up to 20-bit precision accuracy and low-noise references for sensor conditioning. Voltage references are
also commonly used as voltage monitors, current limiters, and programmable current sources.
 Texas Instruments  Texas Instruments Series VREF      3
Series VREF
NOTES: Not all positions in the part number have to filled. Always check the datasheet for precise product identification and specifications.
Output Voltage
Temp Drift
ppm/°C Initial Accuracy Part Number Adjustable 1.0 1.2 1.8 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.3 4.1 4.5 5.0 10
Temp
Range
Package
Options
3 0.05 REF50xx • • •  • • • • Q MSOP-8
3 0.1 LM4140A  • • • •   • C
SOIC-8
6 0.1 LM4140B  • • • •   • C
7 0.2 REF32xx • • • • • • 0/M SC23-6
8 0.1  REF50xx   • • •  • • • • Q MSOP-8
10 0.1  LM4140C  • • • •   •   C SOIC-8
10 0.05 LM4132A • • • • • • I/Q 5SOT-23
15 0.2 REF31xx • • • • • • C SC23-6
20  0.2 REF32xx  • • • • • •   Q SC23-6
20 0.1 0.2 0.4 LM4132B/C/D • • • • • • I/Q
5SOT-23

* See ti.com for additional versions of this part.
** Additional package options available.
VREF Orderable Part Number Decoder
REF30 33 A  I  DBZ R  E3 Q1
Package
DBZ: SOT23
DGK: SC70
DCK: TO92
D: SOIC
Main Part number
Serief references:
REF29/30/31/32/33/50
Shunt references
LM, TL, TLV
Initial Accuracy
A, B, C, D
Typically A is highest
Reel size
R: 3000 units on reel
T: tube with 250 units
Empty: bulk packaging
Lead-Frame Finish
Pb-free �nish code
Output Voltage:
Value indicates output
volatage divided by 10
e.g. 50V to 50
Note: Can also be written as
1-2 to 1.2 V
AECQ-100
Q1 Q grade according to
temp range
Empty: non-AECQ grade
Consumer 0 - 70°C
Industrial -40 - 85°C
Extended -40 - 125°C
Military -55 - 155°C
Temperature Range
TL4050 A 25
Design Resources and Reference
© 2013 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Printed in U.S.A. by Almaden Press, San Jose, CA
The platform bar and E2E are trademarks of Texas Instruments.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
SLPT030
TM
Power Management Forum
ti.com/power forum
Voltage Reference Overview
Typical Application Diagrams
System Voltage +
System Voltage -
AC Line
Plug
Opto Isolation
Primary
PWM
Controller
Voltage
Reference
AC Input
DC Input
Micro
Controller
LED
Driver
AFE Power
Voltage
Reference